

# 18-485 (L)

18-488 (Con.)

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Case Nos. 16-CV-4756 (NGG) (JO) (E.D.N.Y.), 17-CV-5228 (NGG) (JO) (E.D.N.Y.)

---

MARTÍN JONATHAN BATALLA VIDAL; MAKE THE ROAD NEW YORK, on behalf of itself, its members, its clients and all similarly situated individuals; ANTONIO ALARCON; ELIANA FERNANDEZ; CARLOS VARGAS; MARIANO MONDRAGON; CAROLINA FUNG FENG, on behalf of themselves and all similarly situated individuals; STATE OF NEW YORK; STATE OF MASSACHUSETTS; STATE OF WASHINGTON; STATE OF CONNECTICUT; STATE OF DELAWARE; DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA; STATE OF HAWAII; STATE OF ILLINOIS; STATE OF IOWA; STATE OF NEW MEXICO; STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA; STATE OF OREGON; STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA; STATE OF RHODE ISLAND; STATE OF VERMONT; STATE OF VIRGINIA; STATE OF COLORADO;

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

*(Caption continued on inside cover)*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

---

Muneer I. Ahmad, Esq.  
Michael J. Wishnie, Esq.  
JEROME N. FRANK LEGAL SVCS. ORG.  
P.O. Box. 209090  
New Haven, CT 06520  
Phone: (203) 432-4800

Joshua A. Rosenthal, Esq.  
NATIONAL IMMIGRATION LAW CENTER  
P.O. Box 34573  
Washington, DC 20043  
Phone: (202) 216-0261

Trudy S. Rebert, Esq.  
NATIONAL IMMIGRATION LAW CENTER  
PO Box 721361  
Jackson Heights, NY 11372  
Phone: (646) 867-8793

Karen C. Tumlin, Esq.  
Mayra B. Joachin, Esq.  
Jessica R. Hanson, Esq.  
NATIONAL IMMIGRATION LAW CENTER  
3450 Wilshire Blvd. #108-62  
Los Angeles, CA 90010  
Phone: (213) 639-3900

Justin B. Cox, Esq.  
NATIONAL IMMIGRATION LAW CENTER  
PO Box 170208  
Atlanta, GA 30317  
Phone: (678) 279-5441

---

---

v.

**DONALD J. TRUMP, President of the United States, UNITED STATES CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION SERVICES, UNITED STATES IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT, UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, KIRSTJEN M. NIELSEN, Secretary of Homeland Security, JEFFERSON B. SESSIONS III, United States Attorney General,**

**Defendants-Appellants.**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**INTRODUCTION .....1**

**STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 3**

I. OVERVIEW AND HISTORY OF DACA .....3

    A. Deferred Action and the DACA Program.....3

    B. The Government’s Continued Support for DACA.....5

    C. Defendants’ Termination of DACA.....6

    D. Consequences of the DACA Termination.....8

II. PRIOR PROCEEDINGS IN THE DISTRICT COURT AND THIS COURT.....9

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 11**

**STANDARD OF REVIEW.....14**

**ARGUMENT.....14**

I. THE DISTRICT COURT APPROPRIATELY EXERCISED JURISDICTION..... 14

    A. Section 1252(g) Does Not Bar Judicial Review..... 15

    B. The DACA Termination Is Not “Committed to Agency Discretion By Law”  
     ..... 18

        1. *The APA Strongly Favors Judicial Review of Agency Actions* ..... 18

        2. *There Is Law To Apply To the DACA Termination.* ..... 19

        3. *Defendants’ Attempt To Expand The Narrow Exception Set Forth In Heckler v. Chaney Should Be Rejected* .....22

II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN ISSUING THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION..... 28

    A. Respondents Are Likely to Succeed on Their Arbitrary-and- Capricious Claims ..... 28

        1. *Defendants Fail To Provide Adequate Explanation To Justify the DACA Termination*.....30

        2. *Defendants’ Rationale That DACA Is Unlawful Is Arbitrary and Capricious*.....32

        3. *The Government’s Litigation-Risk Justification is Both Impermissibly Post Hoc and Arbitrary and Capricious*.....40

        4. *Defendants’ Failure To Address Reliance Interests Renders the DACA Termination Arbitrary and Capricious*.....43

B. The District Court’s Findings on the Remaining Factors for Preliminary Injunction Were Not an Abuse of Discretion.....	45
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	<b>49</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Almontaser v. New York City Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 519 F.3d 505 (2d Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>Anderson Group, LLC v. City of Saratoga Springs</i> , 805 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>Ariz. Dream Act Coal. v. Brewer</i> , 855 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	35
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Academy of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986) .....	15, 18
<i>Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Ark.–Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974) .....	30, 31
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962) .....	31
<i>CASA de Maryland v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 2018 WL 1156769 (D. Md. Mar. 5, 2018) .....	16, 20
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	37
<i>Citigroup Glob. Mkts., Inc. v. VCG Special Opportunities Master Fund Ltd.</i> , 598 F.3d 30 (2010).....	46
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971) .....	29
<i>Conservancy of Sw. Fla. v. U.S. Fish &amp; Wildlife Serv.</i> , 677 F.3d 1073 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	18
<i>Crowley Caribbean Transp., Inc. v. Peña</i> , 37 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	27

*De Beers Consol. Mines v. United States*,  
325 U.S. 212 (1945) ..... 13, 47

*Dina v. Attorney Gen. of U.S.*,  
793 F.2d 473 (2d Cir. 1986)..... 22

*Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc.*,  
422 U.S. 922 (1975) ..... 46

*Edison Elec. Inst. v. EPA*,  
996 F.2d 326 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 20

*Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro*,  
136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)..... 30, 31, 44, 45

*FCC v. Fox Television Stations*,  
556 U.S. 502 (2009) ..... 13, 29, 30, 43

*Franklin v. Massachusetts*,  
505 U.S. 788 (1992) ..... 28

*Heckler v. Chaney*,  
470 U.S. 821 (1985) ..... passim

*ICC v. Bhd. of Locomotive Eng’rs (BLE)*,  
482 U.S. 270 (1987) ..... 23

*In re Nortel Networks Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
539 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 14

*INS v. St. Cyr*,  
533 U.S. 289 (2001) ..... 15

*INS v. Yueh-Shaio Yang*,  
519 U.S. 26 (1996) ..... 19

*Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agr. Implement Workers of Am. v. Brock*,  
783 F.2d 237 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 12, 19

*Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor*,  
358 F.3d 40 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 36, 42

*Islander E. Pipeline Co. v. Conn. Dep’t of Env’tl. Protection*,  
482 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 41

*Jennings v. Rodriguez*,  
138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)..... 15, 16

*Kucana v. Holder*,  
558 U.S. 233 (2010)..... 17

*Lincoln v. Vigil*,  
508 U.S. 182 (1993)..... 24

*Massachusetts v. EPA*,  
549 U.S. 497 (2007)..... 32

*McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc.*,  
498 U.S. 479 (1991)..... 16

*Mexichem Fluor, Inc. v. EPA*,  
866 F.3d 451 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 36

*Mexichem Specialty Resins, Inc. v. EPA*,  
787 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 30, 42

*Mizerak v. Adams*,  
682 F.2d 374 (2d Cir. 1982)..... 29, 32

*Morales de Soto v. Lynch*,  
824 F.3d 822 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 26

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. (State Farm)*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 29, 32, 41

*N.Y. Pub. Interest Research Grp. v. Whitman*,  
321 F.3d 316 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 34

*Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. SEC*,  
606 F.2d 1031 (D.C. Cir. 1979)..... 20

*Nat’l Black Media Coal. v. FCC*,  
822 F.2d 277 (2d Cir. 1987)..... 31

*Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 46

*Noel v. Chapman*,  
508 F.2d 1023 (2d Cir. 1975) ..... 27

*Organized Vill. of Kake v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.*,  
795 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2015) (en banc)..... 42

*OSG Bulk Ships, Inc. v United States*,  
132 F.3d 808 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 27

*Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n*,  
135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015)..... 43

*Red Earth LLC v. United States*,  
657 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 14

*Regents of Univ. of California v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*,  
279 F. Supp. 3d 1011 (N.D. Cal. 2018) .....passim

*Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm. (AADC)*,  
525 U.S. 471 (1999) .....passim

*Robbins v. Reagan*,  
780 F.2d 37 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 21, 22

*Ruiz v. Mukasey*,  
552 F.3d 269 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 17

*Salazar v. King*,  
822 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2016).....passim

*Sea–Land Serv., Inc. v. Dep’t of Transp.*,  
137 F.3d 640 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 20

*Sec. & Exch. Comm’n v. Chenery Corp. (Chenery I)*,  
318 U.S. 80, 94 (1943)..... 29, 32

*Sec. & Exch. Comm’n v. Chenery Corp. (Chenery II)*,  
332 U.S. 194 (1947) ..... 30, 41

*Sec’y of Labor v. Twentymile Coal Co.*,  
456 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 26

*Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota)*,  
517 U.S. 735 (1996) ..... 43

*Speed Mining, Inc. v. Fed. Mine Safety & Health Review Comm’n*,  
528 F.3d 310 (4th Cir. 2008) ..... 26

*Texas v. United States*,  
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015), *aff’d by an equally divided court*,  
*United States v. Texas*, 136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016) .....6, 21, 37, 38

*Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project*,  
137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017) ..... 47

*Williams Gas Processing-Gulf Coast Co., L.P. v. F.E.R.C.*,  
475 F.3d 319 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 36

*Yale–New Haven Hosp. v. Leavitt*,  
470 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 20, 29, 32, 45

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 701 .....passim

5 U.S.C. § 705 ..... 13, 46

5 U.S.C. § 706 ..... 13, 29

6 U.S.C. § 202 ..... 3, 34

8 U.S.C. § 1103 ..... 34

8 U.S.C. § 1154 ..... 34

8 U.S.C. § 1227 ..... 35

8 U.S.C. § 1252 ..... 12, 15, 16, 17

**Other Authorities**

Br. for United States as Amicus Curiae,  
*Ariz. Dream Act Coal. v. Brewer*, 2015 WL 5120846 (9th Cir. Aug. 28, 2015)..... 5, 35

Br. of United States, *United States v. Texas*,  
2016 WL 836758 (U.S. Mar. 1, 2016)..... 5, 35

*Remarks by the President on Immigration* (June 15, 2012),  
<https://go.usa.gov/xnZFY>..... 38, 44

**Regulations**

8 C.F.R. § 212.5 ..... 5

8 C.F.R. § 274a.12..... 4
